State of Minnesota County of Watonwan )53. City-- St. James

I hereby certify that the foregoing Proposed Amendments to the City Charter of The City of St. James, Minnesota, by the Board of Freeholders of the City of St. James, Watonwan County, Minnesota, was submitted by . the City Council of the City of St. James to the qualified voters thereof at a special election held in and for said city on the 23rd day of September, 1919, at which said election said proposed amendments were duly ratified and adopted by a vote of one hundred fifteen in favor of the proposed emendments and fifty-six votes against the proposed amondments.

Dated this 26th day of September, 1919.

ł,

Mayor # 2432

n é trans ser a

AMENDMENTS TO THE PROPOSED CITY CHARTER OF THE CITY OF ST. JAMES.

by the Board of Freeholders of the City of St. James, Watonwan County, Min-nesota.

description of the second se

ment. (3) For defraying the cost of mak-ing local, improvements, in intersections of streets, alleys and in front of property exempt by law from special assessments, and property owned by the City. (4) For defraying the cost of estab-lishing and maintaining a general sys-tem of storm and sanitary sewers, and of maintaining, altering, relaying, extending and improving such sewers and the ex-listing system of sewers. (5) For defraying the cost of estab-

tem of storm and sanitary severs, and of maintaining altering, relaying, extending and improving such sewers and the ex-listing system of sewers. (5) For defraying the cost of estab-lishing and maintaining a drainage sys-tem or system for low and wet lands within the corporate limits of the city rogetiler with a drainage for the over-flow of Lake St James and for the pur-pose of acquiring any real estate or other "more training and real estate or other "more training and real estate or other "more of lake St James and for the pur-pose of acquiring any real estate or other "more training and the time with any "the training and the independences of the city, existing at the time this "Charter goes into effect, or created at any time as authorized by this Charter together with the refunding of any out-standing warrants at the time of the adoption of this amendment. The city by resolution may issue its certificates or other evidence of indeptedness, in antici-pation of any taxes or assessments, lev-ied upon any portion of the taxable prop-ery of the city, as provide that the same shall be general obligations of the city, for that they will not be general obliga-tions, but shall be payable out of any specified taxes, assessments, funds, or liens held by the city, or may limit the sity's liability thereon in any other man-mer, or may guarantee that the oling-time, sheld by the city, so may limit the sity's liability thereon in any other man-mer, or may guarantee that the city shall be general obligations of the city. Provided that upon the filing of a po-tition with the City Clerk within thirty (30) days from the publication of any general municipal election wherein a candidate for Mayor at the last preceding general municipal election wherein a candidate for Mayor was elected, and in "no event less than fifty (50) qualified electors, requesting that the duestion of issuing the bonds provided for in the publiciced resolution be submitted at a

<text>

Bo sold by thereof. Bonds to be sold by auction, sealed bids, or otherwise as the city council by resolution, may determine.

## TAX CERTIFICATES.

(7) At any time the annual tax levy has been certified to the County Auditor, and not earlier than October 10th, in any year, the County may by resolution passed by four-fifths majority of its members, issue and sell as many certifi-cates of indebtedness as needed in antici-pation of the collection of the taxes so levied, as aforesaid, for any special fund named in said estimates for the purpose of raising money for such special fund, but no certificates shall be issued for any of said separate funds, exceeding fifty per cent of the amount named in said tax estimate, to be collected for the use and henefit of said fund, and no certificate schail be issued to become due and pay-

tion in which such assessment shall be paid. The Council May By Such Resolution Provide: (1) That such assessment shall be paid within thirty days from the date of the notice provided by Section 170. (2) That said assessment may be paid in any manner as provided by the Sta-tutes of the State of Minnesota as in such case made and provided. (3) That the owner, or any person in-terested in any lot or parcel so assessed and described in such assessment may at his election and written request pay the same in ten annual installments. If paid in installments, each of said install-ments shall bear interest at a rate to be determined by said resolutions not ex-ceeding six per cent per annum, from the expiration of the notice provided in Sec-tion 177 of this Charter. Amending section 176 of Charter of the City of St. James, adopted March 26th, 1918; to read as follows; Treasurer to Order Notice on Warrant. Sec. 176. Upon the receipt of any war-rant for the collection of any special as-sessments, the City Treasurer shall forth-with give notice by one publication in the official newspaper that such war-rant is in his hands for collection, briefly describing its nature, the improvement for which the assessment was made, and the territory embraced in such assessment Such notice shall require all persons in-terested to make payments within thirty days from the date of such notice. If said assessment is payable in Install-ments, such notice shall state the man-rant provided in Such assessment, may at his election and written request, pay the assessment in ten annual installments. To the City of St. James, Watonwan County, Minnesola: We, the undersignt, Board of Livee-holders of the City of St. James, Watonwan County, Minnesola: We, Charter of the City of St. James, in Watonwan County, Minnesota. Dated this Sth day of August, 1919. E A. GIBBS, Chaltman, W. G. MANNING', JOHN PEDVIN,

J. K. SONNESYN, J. C. RANSEEN, C. E. FULLER, THOMAS TONNESSON, G. E. GILBERTSON, C. H. ENGELBRACHT, C. C. ANDERSON, G. A. SCHOFFMAN, E. Z. RASEY, J. L. LOBBEN, Secretary.

Cardenters T

STATE OF MINNESOTA, County of Wat-chwan, City of St. James, I hereby certify that the foregoing proposed amendments to the City Charter of the City of St. James, Minnesota, pro-posed and signed by the Board of Free-holders of said City, was delivered to mc on the 11th day of August, 1919. C. T. CROWLEY. Mayor.

#3432